
 
 

September 3, 2025 

 

Invitation to Quote 

 

Re: Drywall and associated works 

 

The Cherry Creek Fire Department invites companies to submit quotes for materials and works needed to 
construct a new fire hall. This community-focused initiative aims to provide the highest quality service to 
our residents. 

We welcome quotes from vendors in their respective areas of expertise. Project specifications and 
additional details are attached. Please review the documents carefully and submit your quote by the 
specified deadline below. For any questions, contact our office. 

 

- Drywall procurement and installation in offices and training room located on east end of building 
o Please note: Beaver Creek Home Center in Port Alberni has preferred pricing set up for 

this project 
- Drop Ceiling procurement and installation lower floor 

 

 

Thank you for your attention to this invitation.  

Sincerely, 

Lucas Banton, Fire Chief 

 

Quotes to be submitted to:  ccwwacc@shaw.ca 

Preferred deadline:   September 16th, 2025 

mailto:ccwwacc@shaw.ca
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ARCHITECTURAL S03 MAIN FLOOR PLAN
A0.00 PROJECT INFORMATION S04 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A0.01 CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLIES & SCHED S05 SECTIONS & ELEVATIONS
A0.02 SITE PLAN
A1.01 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A1.02 SECOND FLOOR PLAN MECHANICAL
A1.03 ROOF PLAN M-0.01 COVER SHEET
A2.01 ELEVATIONS M-2.00 PLUMBING FOUNDATION PLAN
A3.01 BUILDING & STAIR SECTIONS M-1.01 PLUMBING MAIN FLOOR PLAN
A4.01 DETAILS M-1.02 PLUMBING SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A4.01 DETAILS M-1.03 PLUMBING ROOF PLAN
A5.01 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS & MILLWORK M-2.01 HVAC MAIN FLOOR PLAN
A6.01 SCHEDULES M-2.02 HVAC SECOND FLOOR PLAN

M-2.03 HVAC ROOF PLAN
CIVIL M-3.01 SCHEMATICS & SCHEDULES
C01 GENERAL NOTES M-4.01 DETAILS
C02 EXISTING SITE PLAN
C03 PROPOSED SITE PLAN ELECTRICAL
C04 PROPOSED GRADING PLAN E01 SITE PLAN
C05 STORM PROFILE & GENERAL DETAILS E02 POWER & SYSTEMS

E03 LIGHTING & CEILING
STRUCTURAL E04 SECURITY & LIGHTING CONTROLS
GN GENERAL NOTES
S01 FOUNDATION PLAN
S02 FOUNDATION DETAILS

OWNER STRUCTURAL
CHERRY CREEK FIRE DEPARTMENT MCGILL & ASSOCIATES
CONTACT: LUCAS BANTON CONTACT: BRAD WEST
E - ccvfd@shaw.ca E - bwest@mcgilleng.com
T - (250) 731-7555 T - (250) 724-3400

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER MECHANICAL
TBD AVALON MECHANICAL
CONTACT: TBD CONTACT: KOBY HALE
E - TBD E - khale@avalonmechanical.com
T - TBD T - (236) 602-3192

PRIME CONSULTANT + ARCHITECT ELECTRICAL
MACDONALD HAGARTY ARCHITECTS LTD. MUIR ENGINEERING
CONTACT: MARIS MACDONALD CONTACT: MICHAEL ADDY
E - Maris@mharchitects.ca E - michael@muireng.ca
T - (604) 345-9733 T - (250) 890-0870

CIVIL
MCGILL & ASSOCIATES
CONTACT: BRAD WEST
E - bwest@mcgilleng.com
T - (250) 724-3400

AUTHORITY ALBERNI-CLAYOQUOT REGIONAL DISTRICT

STREET ADDRESS 5920 CHERRY CREEK ROAD, PORT ALBERNI, BC V9Y 8R7

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PARCEL C (BEING A CONSOLIDATION OF LOTS 14, 15, 19 
AND 20, SEE CA8202767) DISTRICT LOT 57 ALBERNI 
DISTRICT PLAN 13745 

PID 031-100-562

PROJECT DESCRIPTION THIS PROJECT PROPOSES A NEW BUILDING FOR THE CHERRY CREEK FIREHALL. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 
CONTAINS THE EXISTING FIREHALL, WHICH WILL BE PHASED TO USE AS A TRAINING FACILITY IN THE FUTURE. 
THE PHASING OF THE TRAINING FACILITY IS OUTSIDE OF THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT. THE PROPOSED NEW 
BUILDING CONTAINS FIVE TRUCK BAYS WITH AN ADJOINING GEAR CLEANING ROOM, FIRST FLOOR OFFICE AND 
MEETING ROOM AREA, CHANGEROOMS AND WASHROOM, AND MECHANICAL ROOM. THE SECOND FLOOR 
CONTAINS A COMMUNAL SPACE FOR FIREFIGHTER TRAINING AS WELL AS A STAFF KITCHEN.

ZONING SUMMARY PERMITTED PROPOSED

  P-2 (PARK AND PUBLIC USE DISTRICT)

SETBACKS FRONT YARD SETBACK 20ft (6.096m) 10.4 METERS

REAR YARD SETBACK 30ft (9.144m) 9.3 METERS

SIDE YARD 5ft (1.524m) 4.6 METERS

*BECKER PL SIDE SETBACK VARIANCE FROM 4.5m TO 1.5m PER MoTi*

EXISTING BUILDING AREA 426.29 sq m

LOT COVERAGE  (ALLOWED) 40% PROPOSED BUILDING AREA 664.08 sq m

LOT COVERAGE (ACTUAL) 33.25% GROSS FLOOR AREA 857.49 sq m

TOTAL LOT AREA 3,279.07 sq m

FLOOR AREA RATIO 26%

BUILDING HEIGHT (ALLOWED) 3 STOREYS / 40ft (12.192m)

(SEE NATURAL GRADES ON A0.01 - SITE PLAN AND REFER TO BUILDING HEIGHTS ON A2.01 - ELEVATIONS)

CHERRY CREEK FIREHALL (EAST ELEVATION)
AREA OF BUILDING FACE: 55.7 sm
AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS: 10.3 sm
PERCENT OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS: 18.5%

CONTEXT PLAN
Scale: 1:1000
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SUBJECT PROPERTY
5920 CHERRY CREEK ROAD

CHERRY CREEK FIREHALL (SOUTH ELEVATION)
AREA OF BUILDING FACE: 237.7 sm
AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS: 10.9 sm
PERCENT OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS: 4.58%

CHERRY CREEK FIREHALL (WEST ELEVATION)
AREA OF BUILDING FACE: 116.4 sm
AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS: 1.9 sm
PERCENT OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS: 1.6%

 

NORTH ELEVATION
N/A

WEST ELEVATION

3.2.3.1.-B OPENINGS IN EXPOSING 
BUILDING FACE

WALL AREA 116.4 sqm 9.10.14.5 CONSTRUCTION OF 
EXPOSING BUILDING FACE

AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED >25 TO 50

LIMITING DISTANCE 8.8 m MIN REQUIRED FRR 45 min
TOTAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS 1.9 sqm TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED COMBUSTIBLE OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE
PROPOSED UNPROTECTED OPENINGS (% WALL 
AREA)

1.6% TYPE OF CLADDING REQUIRED NON-COMBUSTIBLE

ALLOWED UNPROTECTED OPENINGS (% WALL 
AREA) 

40.0%

SOUTH ELEVATION

3.2.3.1.-B OPENINGS IN EXPOSING 
BUILDING FACE

WALL AREA 237.7 sqm 9.10.14.5 CONSTRUCTION OF 
EXPOSING BUILDING FACE

AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED >25 TO 50

LIMITING DISTANCE 10.7 m MIN REQUIRED FRR 45 min
TOTAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS 10.9 sqm TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED COMBUSTIBLE OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE

PROPOSED UNPROTECTED OPENINGS (% WALL 
AREA)

4.6% TYPE OF CLADDING REQUIRED NON-COMBUSTIBLE

ALLOWED UNPROTECTED OPENINGS (% WALL 
AREA) 

40.0%

EAST ELEVATION

3.2.3.1.-B OPENINGS IN EXPOSING 
BUILDING FACE

WALL AREA 55.7 sqm 9.10.14.5 CONSTRUCTION OF 
EXPOSING BUILDING FACE

AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED <50 TO >100

LIMITING DISTANCE 19.5 m MIN REQUIRED FRR NR
TOTAL AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS 10.3 sqm TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED COMBUSTIBLE OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE
PROPOSED UNPROTECTED OPENINGS (% WALL 
AREA)

18.5% TYPE OF CLADDING REQUIRED COMBUSTIBLE OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE

ALLOWED UNPROTECTED OPENINGS (% WALL 
AREA) 

100.0%

3.1 GENERAL

MAJOR OCCUPANCY
GROUP D – BUSINESS AND PERSONAL SERVICES
SUBSIDIARY OCCUPANCIES: F3 – TRUCK BAYS; A2 LOW OCCUPANT LOAD – GREAT ROOM

3.1.2.6. GROUP A, DIVISION 2, LOW OCCUPANT LOAD
GROUP A DIV 2 IS CONSIDERED AS GROUP D. NUMBER OF PERSONS IN THE SUITE TO NOT EXCEED 30 PERSONS. 
SUITE IS SEPARATED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING BY A FIRE SEPARATION HAVING A FRR NOT LESS 
THAN 1hr. PERMANENT SIGNAGE WITH LETTERING NOT LESS THAN 50mm HIGH WITH A 12mm STROKE INDICATING 
OCCUPANT LOAD OF 30 PERSONS POSTED IN CONSPICUOUS LOCATION NEAR THE SUITES PRINCIPLE ENTRANCE.

3.1.3.1. SEPARATION OF MAJOR OCCUPANCIES
NOT REQ'D.

3.1.8. FIRE SEPARATIONS AND CLOSURES
REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS [FRRs]: 45min = 45min CLOSURE, 1.5hr = 1hr CLOSURE [MINIMUM FIRE 
PROTECTION RATING OF CLOSURE (TABLE 3.1.8.4.)].

4. DOOR CLOSURES 
FRR = 45min FOR EXITS.

7. LOCATION OF FIRE DAMPERS AND SMOKE DAMPERS
FIRE DAMPERS TO BE INSTALLED AT ALL AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS THAT TRANSFER A RATED 
ASSEMBLY. SEE MECHANICAL FOR LOCATIONS.

13. SELF-CLOSING DEVICES
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES TO BE INSTALLED AT ALL DOORS LOCATED IN A FIRE SEPARATION.

3.1.9. PENETRATIONS IN FIRE SEPARATIONS AND FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES
FIRE STOPS TO BE PROVIDED FOR ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE SEPARATIONS. APPROVED PRODUCTS TO BE 
REVIEWED BY THE CONSULTANT PRIOR TO APPLICATION. INSTALLATION TO BE REVIEWED BY CONSULTANT PRIOR TO 
COVERING.

3.1.11. FIRE BLOCKS IN CONCEALED SPACES
FIRE BLOCKS TO BE PROVIDED AT EVERY DROP CEILING. MAXIMUM HORIZONTAL DIMENSION IS 20m AND MAXIMUM 
VERTICAL DIMENSION IS 3m OR AT EVERY STOREY.

3.1.13. INTERIOR FINISHES
FLAME SPREAD RATINGS FOR NOT SPRINKLERED BUILDINGS (TABLE 3.1.13.2.).

EXITS: 25
VERTICAL CHASES: 25

3.1.15.2. ROOF COVERINGS
CLASS C

3.1.17. OCCUPANT LOAD
GROUP D FIREHALL = 5 (9.3m2/person)
GROUP A-2 GREAT ROOM = 30 (1.85m2/person)
GROUP F-3 TRUCK BAYS = N/A (28m2/person)
TOTAL BUILDING OCCUPANT LOAD = 35

3.2 BUILDING FIRE SAFETY

3.2.2. BUILDING SIZE AND CONSTRUCTION RELATIVE TO OCCUPANCY
10. STREETS

2 STREETS FACING.
11. EXTERIOR BALCONIES

EXTERIOR BALCONIES TO BE COMBUSTIBLE OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION.
62. GROUP D UP TO 2 STOREYS

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMBUSTIBLE / NON-COMBUSTIBLE.
BUILDING AREA PERMITTED: 1,000m2 BUILDING AREA PROPOSED: 664.08m2.
REQUIRED FIRE SEPARATIONS:

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES: 45min.
LOADBEARING WALLS (SUPPORTING ASSEMBLIES): 45min OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE 
CONSTRUCTION.
ROOF: NOT REQ’D.

3.2.3. SPATIAL SEPARATION AND EXPOSURE PROTECTION
REFER TO A0.00 FOR SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATIONS. ALL ELEVATIONS TO HAVE NON-COMBUSTIBLE CLADDING.

3.2.4. FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS
REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

3.2.5. PROVISIONS FOR FIREFIGHTING
1. ACCESS TO ABOVE GRADE STOREYS

ONE UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING FOR EACH 15m OF WALL.
4. ACCESS ROUTES

PROVIDED.
5. LOCATION OF ACCESS ROUTES

NOT LESS THAN 3m, NOT GREATER THAN 15m FROM LOCATION OF ACCESS ROUTE TO ACCESS 
OPENINGS.

6. ACCESS ROUTE DESIGN
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SUBSECTION.

8. STANDPIPE SYSTEMS
NOT REQ’D.

15. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS
NOT REQ’D.

16. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
TO BE LOCATED AS DETERMINED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AND BRITISH COLUMBIA FIRE CODE.

3.2.7. LIGHTING AND EMERGENCY POWER
REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

3.3 SAFETY WITHIN FLOOR AREAS

3.3.1. ALL FLOOR AREAS
1. SEPARATION OF SUITES

NOT REQ'D.
3. MEANS OF EGRESS

REFER TO SUBSECTIONS 3.3.2. TO 3.3.5.
5. EGRESS DOORWAYS

2 REQUIRED FOR EACH SUITE (BUILDING UNSPRINKLERED).
6. TRAVEL DISTANCE

GROUP D = 25m, GROUP F DIV 3 = 15m,  GROUP A DIV 2 (LOW OCC LOAD) = 25m.
11. DOOR SWING

ACCESS TO EXIT DOORS SHALL SWING ON A VERTICAL AXIS AND IN THE DIRECTION OF EXIT 
TRAVEL.

13. DOORS AND DOOR HARDWARE
MAXIMUM THRESHOLD HEIGHT = 13mm, BEVELED. PROVIDE CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 
800mm IF ONLY ONE DOOR LEAF.

14. RAMPS AND STAIRWAYS
ALL RAMPS AND STAIRS TO MEET REQUIREMENTS FOR EXITS. REFER TO DRAWINGS.

17. CAPACITY OF ACCESS TO EXITS
6.1mm/person FOR DOORWAYS AND CORRIDORS BASED ON THE OCCUPANT LOAD.

18. GUARDS
OPENINGS SHALL PREVENT PASSAGE OF 100mm DIA. OR ALLOW PASSAGE OF 200mm DIA. 
SPHERICAL OBJECT. EXTERIOR GUARD TO SECOND FLOOR TO BE NOT CLIMBABLE.

19. TRANSPARENT PANELS
TO BE VISIBLE WITH BARS OR OTHER DEVICES AND BE CONSTRUCTED WITH LAMINATED OR 
TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS.

3.3.5. INDUSTRIAL OCCUPANCIES
6. STORAGE GARAGE SEPARATION

1.5hr SEPARATION BETWEEN STORAGE GARAGE AND ALL OTHER OCCUPANCIES.

3.4 EXITS

3.4.1. GENERAL
2. SEPARATION OF EXITS

2) EXITS SHALL BE SEPARATE FROM OTHER EXITS LEADING FROM THE FLOOR AREA.
3.4.2. NUMBER AND LOCATION OF EXITS FROM FLOOR AREAS

1. MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS (TABLE 3.4.2.1-A):
GROUP A-2 GREAT ROOM: 2 EXIT REQUIRED. 2 EXITS PROVIDED.
GROUP D FIREHALL: 2 EXIT REQUIRED. 2 EXIT PROVIDED. 
GROUP F-3 TRUCK BAYS: 2 EXITS REQUIRED. 2 EXITS PROVIDED.

3. DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS
1) NOT LESS THAN ONE HALF THE MAXIMUM DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE FLOOR AREA OR 9m.

4. TRAVEL DISTANCE
REFER TO 3.3.1.6. TRAVEL DISTANCE IS SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

5. LOCATION OF EXITS
1) TRAVEL DISTANCE TO NOT EXCEED:

GROUP A-2 (LOW OCC LOAD) GREAT ROOM: 40m.
GROUP D FIREHALL: 40m.
GROUP F-3 TRUCK BAYS: 30m.

6. PRINCIPAL ENTRANCES
1) ARE TO BE DESIGNED AS EXITS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND DOOR SCHEDULE.

3.4.3. WIDTH AND HEIGHT OF EXITS
2. EXIT WIDTH (TABLE 3.4.3.2.-A):

EXIT CORRIDORS: 1100mm.
RAMPS: 1100mm.
STAIRS: 900mm.
DOORWAYS: 800mm.

3.4.4. FIRE SEPARATION OF EXITS
1. FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF EXIT SEPARATIONS

45min FRR = 45min FRR OF EXIT SEPARATIONS.
3.4.5. EXIT SIGNS

1. EXIT SIGNS
NOT REQ’D.

3.4.6. TYPES OF EXIT FACILITIES
1. SLIP RESISTANCE OF RAMPS AND STAIRS

SHALL HAVE A COLOUR CONTRASTING, SLIP RESISTANT SURFACE THAT IS VISIBLE FROM BOTH 
DIRECTIONS OF TRAVEL, AT THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREAD AND LEADING EDGE OF THE 
LANDING.

3. MAXIMUM VERTICAL RISE OF STAIR FLIGHTS AND REQUIRED LANDINGS
VERTICAL RISE TO NOT EXCEED 3.7m BETWEEN FLOORS OR LANDINGS. LANDINGS TO BE 
PROVIDED AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH FLIGHT.

4. DIMENSIONS OF LANDINGS
AT LEAST AS WIDE AND LONG AS THE WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAY.

5. HANDRAILS
TWO PROVIDED AT STAIRS OVER 1100mm IN WIDTH, HAVE A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION NOT LESS 
THAN 30mm AND NOT MORE THAN 43mm, NOT LESS THAN 865mm OR GREATER THAN 1070mm, 
TERMINATE IN A MANNER THAN WILL NOT OBSTRUCT TRAVEL, AT LEAST ONE HANDRAIL SHALL 
EXTEND HORIZONTALLY NOT LESS THAN 300mm BEYOND THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE STAIR, 
AND HAVE 50mm CLEARANCE BEHIND.

6. GUARDS
2) HEIGHT OF GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1070mm.
6) WINDOWS AT LANDINGS THAT EXTENDS TO LESS THAN 1070mm ABOVE THE LANDING IS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY A GUARD.

8. TREADS AND RISERS
REFER TO STAIR DETAILS. MINIMUM RUN IS 280mm, MAXIMUM RISE IS 180mm. ALL RISERS TO BE 
CLOSED AND ANGLED NOSING THAT DOES NOT EXCEED 60O. STAIRS WILL BE UNIFORM WITH 
MAXIMUM TOLERANCE OF 5mm BETWEEN ADJACENT RISERS AND MAXIMUM 10mm BETWEEN 
TALLEST AND SHORTEST RISERS. SLOPE OF TREADS TO NOT EXCEED 1:50. TOP NOSING TO HAVE 
6mm TO 10mm BEVEL AND NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 38mm. TACTILE WARNING STRIPS TO BE 
PROVIDED FOR ALL STAIRS. 

11. DOORS
PROVIDE 300mm BETWEEN DOOR SWING AND LEADING EDGE OF STAIR RISER.

12. DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING
SHALL BE IN DIRECTION OF EXIT TRAVEL.

13. SELF-CLOSING DEVICES
TO BE PROVIDED AT EXIT DOORS REQUIRED TO BE KEPT CLOSED.

16. DOOR RELEASE HARDWARE
PROVIDED AT EXIT DOORS AND PRINCIPLE ENTRANCE DOOR SO THAT NOT MORE THAN ONE 
RELEASING OPERATION IS REQUIRED.

3.6 SERVICE FACILITIES

3.6.2. SERVICE ROOMS
1. FIRE SEPARATIONS AROUND SERVICE ROOMS

8) NOT REQ’D.
3. SERVICE EQUIPMENT

ELECTRICAL SERVICE EQUIPMENT AND HVAC / WATER SERVICE EQUIPMENT CAN BE IN THE SAME 
ROOM.

3.7 HEALTH REQUIREMENTS

3.7.1. HEIGHT OF ROOMS
1. ROOM AND SPACE HEIGHT

MINIMUM HEIGHT PROVIDED OF 2.75m.
3.7.2. PLUMBING FACILITIES

2. WATER CLOSETS
1 FEMALE AND 1 MALE WATER CLOSET REQUIRED. 1 GENDER NEUTRAL GANG WASHROOM WITH 3 
WATER CLOSETS (2 STANDARD, 1 ACCESSIBLE) PROVIDED.

3. LAVATORIES
2 REQUIRED. 2 PROVIDED.

8. GRAB BARS
PROVIDED, TO CONFORM TO SECTION 3.8 ACCESSIBILITY.

3.8 ACCESSIBILITY

3.8.2. APPLICATION
1. GENERAL

THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION ARE TO APPLY.
2. ENTRANCES

ONE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE IS PROVIDED AT PRINCIPLE BUILDING ENTRANCE. ONE ADDITIONAL 
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE IS PROVIDED THAT LEADS FROM OUTDOORS AT SIDEWALK.

3. AREAS REQUIRING ACCESS
PROVIDED THROUGHOUT TO NORMALLY OCCUPIED FLOOR AREAS.

5. PATH OF TRAVEL TO PARKING AREAS AND PASSENGER-LOADING ZONES
PROVIDED BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE AND PARKING STALLS. 

6. CONTROLS AND OUTLETS
SWITCHES, THERMOSTATS, DOOR AND WINDOW HARDWARE, AND ONE LAVATORY ARE TO BE 
LOCATED SO AS TO BE OPERABLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION.

7. POWER DOOR OPERATORS
PROVIDED AT PRINCIPLE ENTRANCE DOOR. 

8. PLUMBING FACILITIES
WASHROOM SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION. REFER TO 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. 

3.8.3. DESIGN
2. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND SITE PLAN.
3. EXTERIOR WALKS

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND SITE PLAN.
6. DOORWAYS AND DOORS

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND DOOR SCHEDULE.
8. CONTROLS AND OUTLETS

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
11. WATER-CLOSET STALLS

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
13. WATER CLOSETS

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, AND MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS.
15. LAVATORIES AND MIRRORS

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, AND MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS.
16. SHOWERS

SHOWERS NEED NOT COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.
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D- 1 1 Main Entrance 3'6" 7'0" Swing PSF, Insulated White Factory 
Finish; Painted

N/A Lever w/ Deadbolt Self-closing 
Device

Floor Stop Yes (smoke 
seal)

D- 2 1 Mech Room 3'0" 7'0" Swing PSF, Insulated White Factory 
Finish; Painted

N/A Lever w/ Deadbolt Self-closing 
Device

Floor Stop Yes (smoke 
seal)

D- 3a 1 Garage 3'0" 7'0" Swing PSF, Insulated White Factory 
Finish; Painted

45 Min Lever w/ Deadbolt Self-closing 
Device

Floor Stop Yes (smoke 
seal)

D- 3b 1 Garage Interior 3'0" 6'8" Swing PSF, Insulated White Factory 
Finish; Painted

1 Hr Passage Lever Self-closing 
Device

Baseboard Stop Yes (smoke 
seal)

D- 3c 2 Garage 3'6" 7'0" Swing PSF, Insulated White Factory 
Finish; Painted

45 Min Lever w/ Deadbolt Self-closing 
Device

Floor Stop Yes (smoke 
seal)

D- 3d 1 Garage 3'0" 7'0" Swing PSF, Insulated White Factory 
Finish; Painted

N/A Lever w/ Deadbolt Self-closing 
Device

Baseboard Stop Yes (smoke 
seal)

D- 4a 3 Interior Passage 3'0" 6'8" Swing Wood 
Hollow-core

Painted N/A Passage Lever N/A Baseboard Stop N/A

D- 4b 1 Interior Passage 3'3" 6'8" Swing PSF White Factory 
Finish; Painted

45 Min Passage Lever Self-closing 
Device

Baseboard Stop N/A

D- 4c 1 Interior Passage 3'0" 6'8" Swing PSF White Factory 
Finish; Painted

45 Min Passage Lever Self-closing 
Device

Baseboard Stop N/A

D- 8a 2 Bathroom 3'0" 6'8" Swing Wood 
Hollow-core

Painted N/A Privacy Lever N/A Baseboard Stop N/A

D- 8b 4 Bathroom 2'4" 6'8" Swing Wood 
Hollow-core

Painted N/A Privacy Lever N/A Baseboard Stop N/A

D- 11 5 Garage 12'0" 14'0" Overhead Fibreglass, 
Insulated

Charcoal 
Factory Finish

N/A Manual Pulls Auto-Opener 
w/ Fob

N/A Yes

D- 12 1 Under Stair Storage 2'8" 6'8" Swing Wood 
Hollow-core

Painted N/A Passage Lever N/A Baseboard Stop N/A

Nominal Size

Mark # 
O

F 
U

N
IT

S

U
ni

t W
id

th

U
ni

t H
ei

gh
t

W- 1 4 5'6" 5'0"
W- 2 4 5'0" 4'0"
W- 3 4 3'0" 5'0"
W- 4 5 3'0" 7'0"
W- 5 1 5'6" 7'0"
W- 6 2 5'0" 3'0"
W- 7 4 6'0" 3'0"
W- 10 1 4'0" 6'0"

EW-10b

EW-10a TYPICAL SUSPENDED FLOOR

REQUIRED PROVIDED

F.R.R.

STC

REFERENCE CODE

CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE

F-1a:
• FLOOR FINISH PER SCHEDULE
• MIN. 102MM (6") CONCRETE SLAB (SEE STRUC. DWGS)
• 10 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER
• 4" XPS INSULATION (R-20 MIN) TO EXTEND 1 METER IN AROUND SLAB PERMETER.
• COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL AND/OR SUB-BASE PER GEOTECH

-

- -

FLOORS - SECTION VIEW

-

F-1

F-1b:
·SAME AS F-1a BUT REPLACE SEALED CONCRETE WITH SLIP-RESISTANT EPOXY FINISH

REQUIRED PROVIDED

F.R.R.

STC

REFERENCE CODE

INTERIOR

90 MIN 90 MIN

INTERIOR

UL DESIGN NO. WNR/FCA 90-01 
ASSEMBLY RATING - 90 MINUTE, FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY

F-2a:
• FLOOR FINISH VARIES - REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE
• 5/8" D.FIR PLYWOOD SHEATHING - REFER TO STRUCT.
• TJI SERIES WOOD I-JOISTS; PRODUCT FIRE CLASS B-H; @ 12" O.C. MAX AS PER STRUCT (CROSS BRIDGING AS 
PER STRUCT)
• 1-LAYER OF 1/2" TYPE-X GYPSUM BOARD
• RESILIENT CHANNEL; @ 16" O.C. 
• 2-LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

F-2a

-

INTERIOR

INTERIOR INSULATED WOOD STUD PARTITION

INTERIOR WOOD STUD PARTITION

P-1a:
·1-LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD* (PAINTED)
·2x4 WOOD FRAMING** - REFER TO STRUCT.
·1-LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD* (PAINTED)
* TYPE X GWB WHERE ASSEMBLY FORMS PART OF 1HR FIRE SEPARATION
** 400mm O.C. SPACING WHERE ASSEMBLY FORMS PART OF 1HR FIRE SEPARATION

P-1c:
·1-LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)
·2x4 WOOD FRAMING C/W ACOUSTIC BATT - REFER TO STRUCT.
·1-LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

P-1d:
·SAME AS P-1c BUT REPLACE FRAMING WITH 2"x6" - REFER TO STRUCT.
·ADD 2—LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GWB (PAINTED)
·UL DESIGN NO. U301; ASSEMBLY RATING 90 MINUTE, BEARING WALL ASSEMBLY

REQUIRED PROVIDED

F.R.R.

STC

REFERENCE CODE

--

- -

REQUIRED PROVIDED

F.R.R.

STC

REFERENCE CODE

- -

P-1b:
·SAME AS P-1a BUT REPLACE FRAMING WITH 2"x6" - REFER TO STRUCT.

PARTITIONS - PLAN VIEW

REQUIRED PROVIDED

F.R.R.

STC

REFERENCE CODE

INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS

TIME ASSIGNED FOR CONTRIBUTION OF PROTECTIVE MEMBRANE (TABLE D-2.3.4-A) 
15.9MM TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD = 40MIN
TIME ASSIGNED FOR CONTRIBUTION OF WOOD-FRAMED WALLS (TABLE D-2.3.4-E) 
WOOD STUDS SPACED AT ≤ 400MM = 20MIN

1 HR45 MIN

- -

P-2b:
·SAME AS P-1c BUT REPLACE FRAMING WITH 2"x6" - REFER TO STRUCT.
·ADD 2—LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GWB (PAINTED)
·UL DESIGN NO. U301; ASSEMBLY RATING 90 MINUTE, BEARING WALL ASSEMBLY

P-2a:
·1—LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)
· 2x4 FRAMING C/W ACOUSTIC BATT - REFER TO STRUCT.
·1/2" SHEATHING - REFER TO STRUCT.
·1—LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

REQUIRED PROVIDED

F.R.R.

STC

REFERENCE CODE

CANOPY

R-2:
• SLOPED STEEL PLATE TO GUTTER CHANNEL
•  SLOPED C-CHANNEL
• STEEL JOISTS PER STRUCT.
• RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 16" O.C.
•  WESTFORM PROBOARD SOFFIT W/ CONTINUOUS VENT STRIPS C/W WOODGRAIN FINISH 

R-1:
• STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING - GREY
• STEEL PERLINS. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
• R-40 INSULATION & STEEL STRUCTURE. REFER TO METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURER SHOP DRAWINGS

EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR

METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURER ROOF

INTERIOR

REQUIRED PROVIDED

F.R.R.

STC

REFERENCE CODE

ROOFS - SECTION VIEW

R-1

R-2

--

- -

1 HRNR

- -

EXTERIOR WALLS - PLAN VIEW

INTERIOR INSULATED WOOD STUD PARTITION

EW-10a:
·CLADDING AS PER ELEVATIONS
·EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY C/W R-30 INSULATION - REFER TO STRUCT.
·3" (75mm) SEISMIC GAP
·SHEATHING - REFER TO STRUCT.
·2x4 WOOD FRAMING C/W BATT INSULATION TO FILL CAVITY - REFER TO STRUCT.
·VAPOUR BARRIER; CAULKED AND SEALED AT PLATES
·1-LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

EW-10b:
·CLADDING AS PER ELEVATIONS
·SAME AS EW-10a BUT REMOVE SHEAR WALL SHEATHING, WOOD FRAMING AND INSULATION

REQUIRED PROVIDED

F.R.R.

STC

REFERENCE CODE

1 HR45 MIN & 1 HR

-

ASSEMBLY NOTES:

• FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE BASED ON BCBC 2018, UL, ICC, OR US GYPSUM ASSOCIATION (GA) TEST DATA & ARE TO BE 
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE TESTING AGENCIES. REFER TO SPECIFIC TEXT REPORTS 
INDICATED FOR REQUIRED COMPONENTS & ASSEMBLIES. 
• EXTENTS OF ASSEMBLIES ARE SHOWN ON THE PLANS & SECTIONS. SUITE AND CORRIDOR PARTITIONS TO EXTEND TO 
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING TO MAINTAIN FIRE COMPARTMENTS. 
• ALL GWB IS TYPE 'X' U.N.O. 
• FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES FORM A SEPARATION THAT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM FLOOR TO STRUCTURE ABOVE WITH 
NO BREAKS AT COLUMNS, WALL TRANSITIONS OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES 
REQUIRED TO HAVE PROTECTED OPENING SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED OR PROVIDED WITH APPROVED SMOKE AND/OR FIRE 
DAMPERS. 
• PENETRATIONS IN UNIT DEMISING WALLS (OUTLET BOXES, ETC.) MUST BE NON COMBUSTIBLE OR HAVE FT FIRESTOPPING 
(PUTTY PACKS) PER BCBC 3.1.9.4 AND BE STAGGERED BY 24". 
• SUBSTITUTE MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB AT WASHROOMS, JANITOR ROOMS & SIMILAR USES;  MAINTAIN RATING WHERE 
REQUIRED. PROVIDE MOISTURE RESITANT GWB BEHIND TUB ENCLOSURES.
• BLOCKING IS REQUIRED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: CASEWORK, SHELVING & PANELING; WALL 
TELEVISION LOCATIONS, ACCESSORIES & EQUIPMENT, DOOR HARDWARE, TOILET PARTITIONS & ACCESSORIES; 
• REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR DRAINAGE & WALL PENETRATION LOCATIONS.  
• ALL PLUMBING/MECH WALL CAVITIES TO BE FILLED WITH ACOUSTIC FIBREGLASS BATTS.  
• REFER TO DETAILS FOR BUILDING ENVELOPE INFORMATION.  
• ACOUSTIC CAULKING REQ'D AT FULL PERIMETER OF ALL PARTY WALLS/FLOORS.  
• NO DRAINS OR OTHER MECH. LOCATED WITHIN WALL CAVITIES IS TO COME IN CONTACT WITH FRAMING.  
• REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR PLYWOOD SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS. LOCATE PLYWOOD ADJACENT TO G.W.B. SIDE IN SUITE 
DEMISING WALLS, NOT IN AIR SPACE.  

P-1e:
·SAME AS P-2a BUT REMOVE 1—LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED) REFER TO STRUCT.

1 HR45 MIN TIME ASSIGNED FOR CONTRIBUTION OF PROTECTIVE MEMBRANE (TABLE D-2.3.4-A) 
15.9MM TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD = 40MIN
TIME ASSIGNED FOR CONTRIBUTION OF WOOD-FRAMED WALLS (TABLE D-2.3.4-E) 
WOOD STUDS SPACED AT ≤ 400MM = 20MIN- -

TYPICAL SUSPENDED FLOOR

REQUIRED PROVIDED

F.R.R.

STC

REFERENCE CODE

45 MIN 50 MIN

INTERIOR

TIME ASSIGNED GYPSUM BOARD MEMBRANE  (TABLE D-2.3.4-B) 
DOUBLE 12.7MM TYPE X GWB W/ 400MM O.C. RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS = 50MIN
TIME ASSIGNED FOR CONTRIBUTION OF WOOD I-JOISTS (TABLE D-2.3.4-F) 
WOOD I-JOISTS SPACED AT ≤ 600MM = 10MIN

F-2b:
• FLOOR FINISH VARIES - REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE
• 5/8" D.FIR PLYWOOD SHEATHING - REFER TO STRUCT.
• PKI 20 11 7/8" WOOD I-JOISTS @ 12" O.C. MAX AS PER STRUCT (CROSS BRIDGING AS PER STRUCT)
• FIBREGLASS BATT INSULATION (R-10 MIN) FRICTION FIT IN EACH CAVITY
• RESILIENT CHANNEL; @ 16" O.C. 
• 2-LAYERS OF 1/2" TYPE-X GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)

F-2b

-

INTERIOR

-

1 HR 1 HR 1 HR 1 HR 1 HR 1 HR 1 HR

1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR

TIME ASSIGNED FOR CONTRIBUTION OF PROTECTIVE MEMBRANE (TABLE D-2.3.4-A) 
15.9MM TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD = 40MIN
TIME ASSIGNED FOR CONTRIBUTION OF WOOD-FRAMED WALLS (TABLE D-2.3.4-E) 
WOOD STUDS SPACED AT ≤ 400MM = 20MIN

TIME ASSIGNED FOR CONTRIBUTION OF PROTECTIVE MEMBRANE (TABLE D-2.3.4-A) 
15.9MM TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD = 40MIN
TIME ASSIGNED FOR CONTRIBUTION OF WOOD-FRAMED WALLS (TABLE D-2.3.4-E) 
WOOD STUDS SPACED AT ≤ 400MM = 20MIN

P-1e

P-1b

P-1a

P-1c

P-1d

P-2a

P-2b

EW-1a EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL

EW-1a:
·DRAINAGE MAT C/W CLOSURE AT GRADE
·DAMPROOFING MEMBRANE
·CONCRETE WALL; REFER TO STRUCT.

REQUIRED PROVIDED

F.R.R.

STC

REFERENCE CODE

- -

- -

EW-1b

EW-1b:
·DRAINAGE MAT C/W CLOSURE AT GRADE
·R-10 RIGID INSULATION BOARD; CONCRETE FACED BOARD ABOVE GRADE
·DAMPROOFING MEMBRANE
·CONCRETE WALL; REFER TO STRUCT.
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00
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0

10
3.

75

100.00

101.00

100.25

100.50

100.75

101.25

101.50

101.75

30'-0"
[9.1m]

REAR SETBACK

20'-0"
[6.1m]

FRONT SETBACK

EXISTING BUILDING

276'-10 13/16"

126'-2 1/32"

126'-4 13/16"

282'-4 3/16"

EXISTING
SHED

EXISTING
SHED

1

29'-10 1/32"

S
E

T O
U

T P
O

IN
T

5'-8"

SET OUT POINT

MOORE ROAD

C
H

ER
RY

 C
R

EE
K

 R
O

A
D

B
EC

K
ER

 P
LA

C
E 5'-0"

[1.5m]
SIDE SETBACK

SEPTIC REQ'S 39'-4 3/16"
[12m]

FROM PROP. LINE

178'-7 13/16"
[54.5m]

DISTANCE TO EX. FIRE HYDRANT

NOTE: ADDITIONAL PARKING
PROVIDED AT EXISTING BUILDING

3'-11 1/4"
[1.2m]

LIM. DIST.

57'-3 1/4"
[17.5m]

LIM. DIST.

39'-3 23/32"
[12m]

LIM. DIST.

29'-0 1/32"
[8.8m]

LIM. DIST.

1234

MAIN ENTRANCE

C

WAIR FILL
STATION

                                                  R
ISER

: 7 3/4"
TR

EAD
: 11"

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

                                                  RISER: 7 3/4"TREAD: 11"

123456789101112131415161718

W

1%

1%

1%
1%

DRAIN

DRAIN

DRAIN

HWT

BUILDING AREA: 664.08 SQM

FFE
104.0M (SEE CIVIL)

SITE PLAN
Scale: 1/16" = 1'-0"

1

LEGEND

TWS

SP

2'-6" CLEAR AT DOOR SWING

TACTILE WARNING STRIP

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

FLOOR DRAIN

SPOT DATUM

ASSEMBLIES TAG

Mk

FFE

26
.10

ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCE

CS
THRU-WALL CONCRETE SCUPPER

RD ROOF DRAIN WITH SLOPES

RAINWATER LEADER

T-BAR CEILING

1
A1

A:     ARCHITECTURAL
BE:  REFER TO BUILDING ENCLOSURE 
CLADDING CONNECTIONS PACKAGE

FD

STANDPIPE

PD
AUTOMATED DOOR OPENER

AIR BARRIER

0 H       FRR

3/4 H    FRR

1 H       FRR

1 1/2 H  FRR

2 H        FRR

KE

KE

KE

KE

KE

KE

KE

KE

2 H        FRR
(KITCHEN EXHAUST)

BULKHEAD
REFER TO BUILDING SECTIONS FOR 
HEIGHTS

RWL



A1.01

C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 F

IR
E

H
A

LL

DRAWING NO.

SHEET TITLE

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

M
ac

D
on

al
d 

H
ag

ar
ty

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
s 

Lt
d.

18
22

 U
ni

t E
 C

om
ox

 A
ve

 C
om

ox
  B

C
  V

9M
 3

M
7

59
20

 C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 R

O
A

D
, 

P
O

R
T 

A
LB

E
R

N
I, 

B
C

 V
9Y

 8
R

7

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

ISSUE

REVISION

K 2025-05-09 ISSUED FOR COORDINATION

L 2025-06-18
ISSUED FOR IFC 
COORDINATION

M 2025-07-02 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

WAIR FILL
STATION

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  R
IS

E
R

: 7
 3

/4
"

TR
E

A
D

: 1
1"

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

                                                  RISER: 7 3/4"TREAD: 11"

123456789101112131415161718

W

1%

1% 1%

1%

DRAIN

DRAIN

DRAIN

D
-3

b

D-4a

D
-4

a
D

-4
a

D
-1

2

D
-8

b
D

-8
b

D
-8

a

D
-8

a
D

-8
b

D
-8

b

D
-3

a

D-3c

D-1W-3W-3W-1W-1D-3dD-11D-11D-11D-11D-11

D
-2

W
-6

D-4c

HWT

6'
-4

 1
/2

"

6'-3 3/4"

6'
-6

 3
/4

"
8'

-5
 1

/4
"

8'
-0

 1
/8

"
33

'-1
1 

7/
8"

13'-4" 16'-4" 14'-2" 16'-4" 14'-2" 10'-5 1/4" 7'-2 1/2" 10'-1" 5'-1" 9'-4 1/4" 4'-1 5/8" 4'-4 3/8"

5
OFFICE

114.1 sq ft

4
OFFICE

142.5 sq ft

3
MEETING ROOM

476.5 sq ft

7
MECHANICAL

103 sq ft
6

WASHROOMS / SHOWERS
511.9 sq ft

9
TRUCK BAYS

4973.2 sq ft

2
STAIR

138.6 sq ft

LINE OF ROOF ABOVE

LINE OF ROOF ABOVE

LINE OF CANOPY ABOVE

ROUGH-IN 
FUTURE WASHER

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 HR 1 HR 1 HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 HR 1 HR 1 HR

TRAVEL DISTANCE: 21.94m

P-2a

P
-2

b

P-2b

P-1a

P
-1

a

P
-1

a

P-1b

P-1b

P-1a

P
-1

a

P
-1

b

P-1c

P-1c

P-1c

P
-1

c

P
-1

b

EW-10a

EW-10aEW-10b

EW-10b

E
W

-1
0b

P
-1

a

P-1a

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN

A6.01

1

2 A6.013

A6.01

4

5

6

7A6.01

8

9

10

11

E
W

-1
0a

P
-1

e

TRAVEL DISTANCE: 21.00m

1
ENTRY

90.7 sq ft

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR

1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR 1.5 HR

20
'-0

"

C
/L

 O
F 

TR
E

N
C

H
 F

R
O

M
 G

L-
C

6'-0"

M
A

X
IM

IZ
E

 S
LO

P
E

 T
O

 T
R

E
N

C
H

D
R

A
IN

 F
R

O
M

 M
E

C
H

 / 
C

IV
 IN

V
E

R
TS

P-1a

4'
-4

"

8'-1"

21'-6" 30'-6" 30'-6" 4'-6"

15
'-0

"
13

'-6
"

13
'-6

"
15

'-0
"

23'-6" 14'-6"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

1

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

7

7

6

6

A A

B B

E E

C C

D D

2/A2.01

1/A2.01

4/
A

2.
01

3/
A

2.
01

1/
A

3.
01

1/
A

3.
01

2/
A

3.
01

2/
A

3.
01

3/
A

3.
01

3/
A

3.
01

4/A4.01

1
A4.01

5/
A

4.
01

Lower floor:
-Office Spaces
-Drop ceilling in washroom and office spaces
-Back work room and ceiling



A1.02

C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 F

IR
E

H
A

LL

DRAWING NO.

SHEET TITLE

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

M
ac

D
on

al
d 

H
ag

ar
ty

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
s 

Lt
d.

18
22

 U
ni

t E
 C

om
ox

 A
ve

 C
om

ox
  B

C
  V

9M
 3

M
7

59
20

 C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 R

O
A

D
, 

P
O

R
T 

A
LB

E
R

N
I, 

B
C

 V
9Y

 8
R

7

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

ISSUE

REVISION

K 2025-05-09 ISSUED FOR COORDINATION

L 2025-06-18
ISSUED FOR IFC 
COORDINATION

M 2025-07-02 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

123456789101112131415161718

BBQ

D-4b

W-7 W-7 W-7 W-7 D-3c

W-4W-4W-4W-4W-5W-4

W
-2

W
-2

W
-2

W
-1

0
W

-2

10'-9" 17'-6" 17'-6" 21'-6" 6'-3 3/4"

6'
-1

 1
/2

"
5'

-1
1"

5'
-1

1"
5'

-1
1"

28
'-7

 1
/8

"
4'

-6
 3

/8
"

5'-1" 5'-1" 6'-1" 3'-11" 3'-11" 3'-11 1/4"

10
STAIR

144.2 sq ft

11
KITCHEN / GREAT ROOM

2007.5 sq ft

E
W

-9

LINE OF CANOPY ABOVE LINE OF CANOPY BELOW

LINE OF ROOF ABOVE

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

1.
5 

HR
1.

5 
HR

P
-1

a

P-1a

P-1a

TR
AV

E
L 

D
IS

TA
N

C
E

: 1
8.

10
m

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN

EW-10b

EW-10b

E
W

-1
0b

A5.01

12

13

14

E
W

-1
0a

1 HR1 HR1 HR1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR

1 
HR1 HR 1 HR 1 HR

MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD: 30
TO BE POSTED IN CONSPICUOUS LOC'N

REFER TO BCBC 2018 SUMMARY

P
-1

e

21'-6" 30'-6" 30'-6" 4'-6"

15
'-0

"
13

'-6
"

13
'-6

"
15

'-0
"

23'-6" 14'-6"

SECOND FLOOR PLAN
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

1

1/
A

3.
01

1/
A

3.
01

2/
A

3.
01

2/
A

3.
01

3/
A

3.
01

3/
A

3.
01

4/A4.01

2
A4.01

3
A4.01

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

7

7

6

6

A A

B B

E E

C C

D D

5/
A

4.
01

Upper floor:
-Walls
-No Ceiling



A1.03

C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 F

IR
E

H
A

LL

DRAWING NO.

SHEET TITLE

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

ROOF PLAN

M
ac

D
on

al
d 

H
ag

ar
ty

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
s 

Lt
d.

18
22

 U
ni

t E
 C

om
ox

 A
ve

 C
om

ox
  B

C
  V

9M
 3

M
7

59
20

 C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 R

O
A

D
, 

P
O

R
T 

A
LB

E
R

N
I, 

B
C

 V
9Y

 8
R

7

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

ISSUE

REVISION

K 2025-05-09 ISSUED FOR COORDINATION

L 2025-06-18
ISSUED FOR IFC 
COORDINATION

M 2025-07-02 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

3% 3% 3% 3% 3%

3%

RW
L

RW
L

RW
L

RW
L

RW
L

RW
L

2%

LINE OF CANOPY BELOWLINE OF CANOPY BELOW

EXTENT OF LOWER CANOPY

RW
L

EXTENT OF UPPER CANOPYRW
L

RW
L

RW
L

RW
L

RW
L

RW
L

2% 2%

SNOW STOP

21'-6" 30'-6" 30'-6" 4'-6"

15
'-0

"
13

'-6
"

13
'-6

"
15

'-0
"

23'-6" 14'-6"

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

7

7

6

6

A A

B B

E E

C C

D D

ROOF PLAN
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

1



NORTH ELEVATION
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

2

Top of Structure-21
28'-2"

Top of Structure-2
11'-6"

123457 6

Top of Structure-1
0"

112.59m GEO
8.59m

Top of Structure-21
28'-2"

MAX. ALLOWABLE HT.
 

Top of Structure-2
11'-6"

3'-0"

1'-6"

3'-0"

1'-6"

1 2 3 4 5 76

104.00m GEO
0.00m

AVG. NATURAL GRADE
TBD

39'-4 1/2"
[12m]

Top of Structure-1
0"

T/O UPPER 
CANOPY
17'-0"

SOUTH ELEVATION
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

1

WEST ELEVATION
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

3

Top of Structure-2
11'-6"

6'-0"

A B EC D

Top of Structure-1
0"

1'-6" 3'-0"

T/O UPPER 
CANOPY
17'-0"

Top of Structure-21
28'-2" 12

0.6

EAST ELEVATION
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

4

ABE CD

12
0.6

A2.01

C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 F

IR
E

H
A

LL

DRAWING NO.

SHEET TITLE

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

ELEVATIONS

M
ac

D
on

al
d 

H
ag

ar
ty

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
s 

Lt
d.

18
22

 U
ni

t E
 C

om
ox

 A
ve

 C
om

ox
  B

C
  V

9M
 3

M
7

59
20

 C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 R

O
A

D
, 

P
O

R
T 

A
LB

E
R

N
I, 

B
C

 V
9Y

 8
R

7

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

ISSUE

REVISION

K 2025-05-09 ISSUED FOR COORDINATION

L 2025-06-18
ISSUED FOR IFC 
COORDINATION

M 2025-07-02 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION



A3.01

C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 F

IR
E

H
A

LL

DRAWING NO.

SHEET TITLE

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

SECTIONS

M
ac

D
on

al
d 

H
ag

ar
ty

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
s 

Lt
d.

18
22

 U
ni

t E
 C

om
ox

 A
ve

 C
om

ox
  B

C
  V

9M
 3

M
7

59
20

 C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 R

O
A

D
, 

P
O

R
T 

A
LB

E
R

N
I, 

B
C

 V
9Y

 8
R

7

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

ISSUE

REVISION

K 2025-05-09 ISSUED FOR COORDINATION

L 2025-06-18
ISSUED FOR IFC 
COORDINATION

M 2025-07-02 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

ABE CD

BUILDING SECTION
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

1

R-2 F-2a

F-1a F-1b

P-2a P-1c P-1c P-1c

MEETING ROOM WASHROOM/SHOWERS

KITCHEN/GREAT ROOM

13
'-0

 1
/8

"
11

'-6
"

10
'-4

 3
/8

"
11

'-6
"

10
'-4

 7
/8

"

TO
 U

/S
 O

F 
C

E
IL

IN
G

TRUCK BAYS

2'
-6

"

10
'-6

"

U
/S

 O
F 

LO
W

E
R

 C
A

N
O

P
Y

2'
-6

"

9'
-0

"

TO
 U

/S
 O

F 
D

R
O

P 
C

E
IL

IN
G

9'
-0

"

TO
 U

/S
 O

F 
D

R
O

P 
C

E
IL

IN
G

EW-10a

EW-10a

R-1

P-2b

5
A5.02

F-2b

EW-10a

EW-10aENTRY
VESTIBULE

Top of Structure-1
0"

Top of Structure-2
11'-6"

Top of Structure-21
28'-2"

ABE CD

BUILDING SECTION
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

2

R-2 F-2b

P-1a P-1a P-1aP-2a P-1b P-2b

OFFICE OFFICE WASHROOM / SHOWERS TRUCK BAYS

KITCHEN/GREAT ROOM

16
'-6

 3
/8

"
11

'-6
"

13
'-9

 3
/4

"
11

'-6
"

2'
-6

"

10
'-6

"

U
/S

 O
F 

LO
W

E
R

 C
A

N
O

P
Y

2'
-6

"

EW-10a

EW-10a

9'
-0

"

TO
 U

/S
 O

F 
D

R
O

P 
C

E
IL

IN
G

F-1bF-1a

R-1

10
'-4

 7
/8

"

TO
 U

/S
 O

F 
C

E
IL

IN
G

F-2a

EW-10a

EW-10a

Top of Structure-1
0"

Top of Structure-2
11'-6"

Top of Structure-21
28'-2"

ABE CD

BUILDING SECTION
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

3

R-2

TRUCK BAYS

28
'-0

 3
/4

"

25
'-2

"

14
'-0

"

O
/H

 D
O

O
R

 O
P

E
N

IN
G

16
'-0

"

U
/S

 O
F 

U
P

P
E

R
 C

A
N

O
P

Y

2'
-6

"

8
A5.02

F-1b

R-1

EW-10b

EW-10b



A4.01

C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 F

IR
E

H
A

LL

DRAWING NO.

SHEET TITLE

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

STAIR PLANS & 
SECTIONS & DETAILS

M
ac

D
on

al
d 

H
ag

ar
ty

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
s 

Lt
d.

18
22

 U
ni

t E
 C

om
ox

 A
ve

 C
om

ox
  B

C
  V

9M
 3

M
7

59
20

 C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 R

O
A

D
, 

P
O

R
T 

A
LB

E
R

N
I, 

B
C

 V
9Y

 8
R

7

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

ISSUE

REVISION

K 2025-05-09 ISSUED FOR COORDINATION

L 2025-06-18
ISSUED FOR IFC 
COORDINATION

M 2025-07-02 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

EXTERIOR STAIR SECTION
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

4

6 5 4

15'-0 1/2"

MIN. 300mm

MIN. 305mm

TACTILE WARNING STRIP 
600mm-650mm DEEP BY THE 
ENTIRE WIDTH OF THE STAIR 
SET BACK ONE TREAD 
LENGTH

MIN. 305mm

3'
-0

"

HANDRAIL ALONG BUILDING
EXTERIOR TO RETURN TO

WALL AT TERMINATION (TOP
AND BOTTOM)

PROVIDE 60mm CLEAR FROM
HANDRAIL TO WALL SURFACE

GENERAL NOTES:
1. EXTERIOR STAIRS AND LANDING TO BE HOT 
DIPPED GALVANIZED STEEL; CONTRACTOR TO 
PROVIDE SEALED SHOP DRAWINGS BY 
SPECIALTY ENGINEER AND SCHEDULES S-B & 
S-C FOR METAL FABRICATIONS. 

6
A4.01

INTERIOR STAIR SECTION
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

5

9'
-9

 1
/4

" 3'
-0

"

MIN. 305mm

TERMINATE HANDRAIL
INTO WALL

MIN. 305mm

TERMINATE HANDRAIL
INTO WALL

HANDRAIL DASHED ON
WALL BEHIND

F-1a

6'-9 7/8"

R-1

RATING CONTINUOUS ON 
UNDERSIDE OF STAIR

P-1a

F-2b

P-1a

F-2b

GENERAL NOTES:
1. HANDRAILS TO BE POWDER COATED 
ALUMINUM. PAINT TO MEET MPI MANUAL FOR 
POWDER COATED ALUMINUM SUBSTRATE. 
COLOUR AND FINISH TBD BY ARCH AND 
OWNER. 

CD

                                                  RISER: 7 3/4"TREAD: 11"

123456789101112131415161718 123456789101112131415161718

23'-6" 14'-6"

6

A

4/A4.01

EXTERIOR STAIR PLAN - FLOOR 2
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

3

4'
-6

"

MIN. 300mm

TWS

RETURN HANDRAIL 90 
DEGREES; HANDRAIL 
EXTENSION TO BE 300mm

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  R
IS

E
R

: 7
 3

/4
"

TR
E

A
D

: 1
1"

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

7

C

D

5/
A

4.
01

4'-6"

INTERIOR STAIR PLAN - FLOOR 1
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  R
IS

E
R

: 7
 3

/4
"

TR
E

A
D

: 1
1"

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

7

C

D

5/
A

4.
01

4'-6"

6'
-9

 7
/8

"

4'-6"

MIN. 300mm

TWS

INTERIOR STAIR PLAN - FLOOR 2
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

2

4"

MAX.

R
IS

E

M
IN

. 5
" M

A
X

 7
"

RUN

MIN. 11"

RAKE

MAX. 1 1/2"

CONCRETE FILLED METAL PAN 
STAIR C/W TACTILE GROOVES

3m
m

 M
A

X
.

2" MAX.

3/4" MAX.

R10

TACTILE LANDING GROOVES

BACK PATIO STAIR - DETAIL
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

6



A5.01

C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 F

IR
E

H
A

LL

DRAWING NO.

SHEET TITLE

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

DETAILS

M
ac

D
on

al
d 

H
ag

ar
ty

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
s 

Lt
d.

18
22

 U
ni

t E
 C

om
ox

 A
ve

 C
om

ox
  B

C
  V

9M
 3

M
7

59
20

 C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 R

O
A

D
, 

P
O

R
T 

A
LB

E
R

N
I, 

B
C

 V
9Y

 8
R

7

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

ISSUE

REVISION

K 2025-05-09 ISSUED FOR COORDINATION

L 2025-06-18
ISSUED FOR IFC 
COORDINATION

M 2025-07-02 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

STEEL WINDOW HEAD / SILL - DETAIL
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

2 STEEL O/H DOOR HEAD / SILL - DETAIL
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

4

STEEL DOOR JAMB - DETAIL
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

5 STEEL DOOR HEAD / SILL - DETAIL
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

6

STEEL WINDOW JAMB - DETAIL
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

1 STEEL O/H DOOR JAMB - DETAIL
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

3

ROOF EAVE / GUTTER - DETAIL
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

7



A5.02

C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 F

IR
E

H
A

LL

DRAWING NO.

SHEET TITLE

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

DETAILS

M
ac

D
on

al
d 

H
ag

ar
ty

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
s 

Lt
d.

18
22

 U
ni

t E
 C

om
ox

 A
ve

 C
om

ox
  B

C
  V

9M
 3

M
7

59
20

 C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 R

O
A

D
, 

P
O

R
T 

A
LB

E
R

N
I, 

B
C

 V
9Y

 8
R

7

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

ISSUE

REVISION

K 2025-05-09 ISSUED FOR COORDINATION

L 2025-06-18
ISSUED FOR IFC 
COORDINATION

M 2025-07-02 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

TRUCK BAYSEXTERIOR

T.O. SLAB
 REFER TO A1.01

PER STRUCT.

PER STRUCT. 

DAMPPROOFING AS 
CAPILLARY BREAK

SEAL VAPOUR BARRIER TO
CONCRETE ALONG EDGE OF
RETURN, PROVIDE ASPHALT

FIBREBOARD

GRID

F-1b

DRAINAGE MAT C/W FILTER
FABRIC

DAMPPROOFING

EW1-a

OVERHEAD DOOR AT FOOTING - DETAIL
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

2

OFFICETRUCK BAYS

T.O. SLAB
 REFER TO A1.01

T.O. SLAB
 REFER TO A1.01

F-1b F-1a

P-2b

EXHAUST FUME AIR BARRIER AS
PER BCBC 2018

SEAL VAPOUR BARRIER TO
CONCRETE ALONG EDGE OF

RETURN

PER STRUCT.

OFFICE TO TRUCK BAY FOUNDATION - DETAIL
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

3

GRID

T.O. SLAB
 REFER TO A3.01

45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

2'
-6

"

TO
 U

/S
 O

F 
D

R
O

P 
C

E
IL

IN
G

2'
-0

"

SEAL RIM JOIST WITH SPRAY
FOAM INSULATION

PLY. FIRE BLOCKING
INSTALLED SAME LEVEL AS

SECOND FLOOR SHEATHING
ON STEEL BUILDING PERLIN

3" SEISMIC GAP

F-2

W-3a

OPENING DETAIL AS PER
METAL BUILDING

MANUFACTURERS TYPICAL
DETAILS

ROD & CAULK

SEAL VAPOUR BARRIER TO
TOP PLATE

SEAL VAPOUR BARRIER WITH
CONTINUOUS BEAD OF
ACOUSTIC SEALANT AT

OPENING

SECOND FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

EXTERIOR

FLOOR TO FLOOR EXTERIOR WALL - DETAIL
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

4

GRID

T.O. SLAB
 REFER TO A3.01

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

45
 M

IN
45

 M
IN

F-2

W-3a

SECOND FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

EXTERIOR

2'
-6

"

TO
 U

/S
 O

F 
D

R
O

P 
C

E
IL

IN
G

CANTILEVER BEAM BEYOND;
REFER TO STEEL BUILDING

MANUFACTURER SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS

CHANNEL JOISTS; REFER TO
STEEL BUILDING

MANUFACTUERER SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND

SPACING

R-2

2%

CANTILEVER BEAMS
CONNECTION TO RIGID

FRAME

RWL AT LOCATIONS
INDICATED ON A1.03; REFER

TO MECH.

SLOPED STEEL PLATE WITH
C-CHANNEL WELD TO

CANOPY BEAM; REFER TO
STEEL BUILDING

MANUFACTURERS SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS

45 MIN 45 MIN 45 MIN

EXTERIOR WALL CANOPY - DETAIL
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

5

EXTERIOR

INTERIORTRUCK BAYS

P-1d

R-1
PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF

DECKING

PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF
INSULATION W/ VAPOUR

BARRIER

VAPOUR BARRIER
CONTINUOUS ABOVE WALL

FRAMING

TYPE X GWB SLIP JOINT

EXTENDED TRACK STEEL
STUD WITH COMPRESSED

MINERAL WOOL FOR
DEFLECTION ALLOWANCE

INTERIOR WALL AT PRE-ENGINEERED STEEL ROOF - DETAIL
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

6

PER STRUCT.

DAMPPROOFING AS 
CAPILLARY BREAK

SEAL VAPOUR BARRIER TO
CONCRETE ALONG EDGE OF
RETURN, PROVIDE ASPHALT

FIBREBOARD

EW1-b

8"

HEAVY GAUGE PRE-FINISHED
FLASHING W/ ENDS DAMS c/w

CLOSURE FLASHING W/
WEEPHOLES

T.O. SLAB
 REFER TO A1.01

TRUCK BAYSEXTERIOR

GRID

EW-10b

BOTTOM PLATE ON SILL 
GASKET

F-1b

EXTERIOR WALL PRE-ENGINEERED STEEL AT TRUCK BAYS - DETAIL
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

1



A6.01

C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 F

IR
E

H
A

LL

DRAWING NO.

SHEET TITLE

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
& MILLWORK

M
ac

D
on

al
d 

H
ag

ar
ty

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
s 

Lt
d.

18
22

 U
ni

t E
 C

om
ox

 A
ve

 C
om

ox
  B

C
  V

9M
 3

M
7

59
20

 C
H

E
R

R
Y 

C
R

E
E

K
 R

O
A

D
, 

P
O

R
T 

A
LB

E
R

N
I, 

B
C

 V
9Y

 8
R

7

NO. Y    M    D ISSUE

ISSUE

REVISION

K 2025-05-09 ISSUED FOR COORDINATION

L 2025-06-18
ISSUED FOR IFC 
COORDINATION

M 2025-07-02 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

1

2

WALL IN BACKGROUND WALL IN FOREGROUNDWALL IN FOREGROUND

11

22

7

1

2

4 4 4

5 5 5

10

1'
-6

"

5'-8"

CLEAR

5'-0"

CLEAR

21

6

WR NORTH
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

1

WALL IN FOREGROUND WALL IN BACKGROUND

1

1

2

5 5

10

4

21

WR EAST
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

2

WALL IN BACKGROUND WALL IN FOREGROUND

5 5

4 4

7 7

11

2

6

21

22

WR WEST
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

3

4

5

8

2

1

14

21

ACC. WR NORTH
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

4

8

2

1

12

21

ACC. WR EAST
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

5

8

2

1

12

13

21

ACC. WR SOUTH
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

6

2

1

4

5

21

ACC. WR WEST
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

7

5

4

2

1

15

BULKHEAD

9

21

ACC. SHOWER NORTH
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

8

5

4

2

1

21

ACC. SHOWER EAST
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

9

4

5

2

1

15

9

12

11

16

BULKHEAD

21

ACC. SHOWER SOUTH
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

10

1

15

12

11

9

ACC. SHOWER WEST
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

11

30" RANGE 
HOOD

30" RANGE

MICROWAVE 
ROUGH-IN

7

2 3

1

17

17

1818 18 18

19

6

20

18

2'
-4

"
1'

-6
"

2'
-8

"
4"

1'
-4

"

18 18 APPROX LINE OF STEEL COLUMN 
BRACE; PROVIDE FALSE FRONT 
MILLWORK TO CONCEAL BRACE

APPROX. LINE OF STEEL COLUMN; 
VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON-SITE

FURRING WALL TO CONCEAL STEEL 
COLUMN

KITCHEN NORTH
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

12

FALSE FRONT

30" RANGE 
HOOD

30" RANGE

7

23

1

17

19

6

20

17

1'
-0

"
1'

-4
"

1'
-6

"
2'

-8
"

4"

TABLE ON CASTERS; 
OWNER TO PROVIDE

KITCHEN EAST
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

13

7

3

OPEN TO BEYOND

17

19

6

202'
-8

"
4"

KITCHEN SOUTH
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

14

INTERIOR ELEVATION LEGEND
1.

2.

3.

4.
5.

6.

7.
8.

9.

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

22.

GWB; FINISH LEVEL 4; PAINTED; PAINT TO 
CONFORM TO LATEST EDITION OF MASTER 
PAINTERS INSTITUTE ARCHITECTURAL PAINTING 
SPECIFICATION MANUAL; COLOUR AND FINISH 
TBD BY ARCH & OWNER
RESILIENT BASE; JOHNSONITE BY TARKETT OR 
CLIENT APPROVED EQUIVALENT; COLOUR TBD BY 
ARCH & OWNER
SLIP-RESISTANT SHEET VINYL FLOORING; 
MARMOLEUM SOLID BY FORBO OR OWNER 
APPROVED EQUIVALENT; COLOUR AND FINISH 
TBD BY ARCH & OWNER
TRIM; PAINTED; COLOUR TBD BY ARCH
DOOR HARDWARE; REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE; 
DOOR HARDWARE TO BE HAGER, SCHLAGE, VON 
DUPRIN, TAYMOR, DRAFTSEAL, OR OWNER 
APPROVED EQUIVALENT
HPL COUNTER W/ INTEGRATED BACKSPLASH; 
THRU-COLOUR LAMINATE; COLOUR AND FINISH 
TBD BY ARCH & OWNER
LAVATORY; REFER TO MECH.
ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET; C/W TAMPER 
RESISTANT TOP LID
INTEGRATED ACCESSIBLE SHOWER UNIT; 5'-0" 
WIDE, 3'-0" DEEP; REFER TO MECH.
BENCH C/W 1"x4" DIMENSIONAL PLANKS; REFER 
TO STRUCT FOR DETAILS
FOLDABLE SHOWER BENCH
GRAB BAR; 2'-9" TO 2'-10" A.F.F.; 2'-6" MIN. LENGTH; 
PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AS PER BCBC 2018; 
PRODUCT TO BE BOBRICK OR OWNER APPROVED 
EQUIVALENT
TOILET PAPER HOLDER; 2'-0" TO 2'-6" A.F.F.; 
PRODUCT TO BE BOBRICK OR OWNER APPROVED 
EQUIVALENT
COAT HOOK; 3'-11" A.F.F.; PRODUCT TO BE 
BOBRICK OR OWNER APPROVED EQUIVALENT
SHOWER ROD AND HOOKS; PRODUCT TO BE 
BOBRICK OR OWNER APPROVED EQUIVALENT
TOWEL BAR; 4'-0" A.F.F.; PRODUCT TO BE BOBRICK 
OR OWNER APPROVED EQUIVALENT
MILLWORK; CABINETS AND DRAWERS; MATERIAL 
TO BE PRE-FINISHED BIRCH PLY; MILLWORK TO 
CONFORM TO LATEST EDITION OF AWMAC 
QUALITY STANDARDS MANUAL; AWMAC GRADE 
CUSTOM; AWMAC INSPECTION NOT REQ'D FOR 
THIS PROJECT; COLOUR AND FINISH TBD BY ARCH 
AND OWNER
MILLWORK; GABLE END; MATERIAL TO BE 
PRE-FINISHED BIRCH PLY; MILLWORK TO 
CONFORM TO LATEST EDITION OF AWMAC 
QUALITY STANDARDS MANUAL; AWMAC GRADE 
CUSTOM; AWMAC INSPECTION NOT REQ'D FOR 
THIS PROJECT; COLOUR AND FINISH TBD BY ARCH 
AND OWNER
MILLWORK; 4" KICK; MATERIAL TO BE 
PRE-FINISHED BIRCH PLY; MILLWORK TO 
CONFORM TO LATEST EDITION OF AWMAC 
QUALITY STANDARDS MANUAL; AWMAC GRADE 
CUSTOM; AWMAC INSPECTION NOT REQ'D FOR 
THIS PROJECT; COLOUR AND FINISH TBD BY ARCH 
AND OWNER
SS D-PULL
CONCRETE FLOOR; SLIP-RESISTANT SEALED 
FLOOR FINISH; TBD BY ARCH AND OWNER
GLASS MIRROR; BOTTOM OF MIRROR TO BE 3'-3" 
AFF MAX. WIDTH TO MATCH VANITY

1'-10"

2'
-5

"

2'
-1

0"

9 7/8"

2'
-3

"

9 7/8"

9 
7/

8"

7

18

6

ACC. WC
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

16


























	Invitation to quote - Drywall
	Cherry Creek Fire - Architectural IFC
	A0.00-PROJECT INFORMATION
	LOCATE PLAN

	A0.01-CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLIES & SCHEDULES
	WALL TYPE LEGEND

	A0.02-SITE PLAN
	SITE PLAN
	LEGEND

	A1.01-FIRST FLOOR PLAN
	FIRST FLOOR PLAN

	A1.02-SECOND FLOOR PLAN
	SECOND FLOOR PLAN

	A1.03-ROOF PLAN
	ROOF PLAN

	A2.01-ELEVATIONS
	NORTH ELEVATION
	SOUTH ELEVATION
	WEST ELEVATION
	EAST ELEVATION

	A3.01-SECTIONS
	1/A3.01 BUILDING SECTION
	2/A3.01 BUILDING SECTION
	3/A3.01 BUILDING SECTION

	A4.01-STAIR PLANS & SECTIONS & DETAILS
	4/A3.01 EXTERIOR STAIR SECTION
	5/A3.01 INTERIOR STAIR SECTION
	6/A3.01 EXTERIOR STAIR PLAN - FLOOR 2
	7/A3.01 INTERIOR STAIR PLAN - FLOOR 1
	8/A3.01 INTERIOR STAIR PLAN - FLOOR 2
	7/A4.02 - BACK PATIO STAIR - DETAIL

	A5.01-DETAILS
	2/A4.01 - Steel Window Head / Sill - Detail
	4/A4.01 - Steel Overhead Head / Sill - Detail
	5/A4.01 - Steel Door Jamb - Detail
	6/A4.01 - Steel Door Head / Sill - Detail
	1/A4.01 - Steel Window Jamb - Detail
	3/A4.01 - Steel Overhead Jamb - Detail
	7/A4.01 - Roof Eave / Gutter - Detail

	A5.02-DETAILS
	2/A4.02 - O/H DOOR @ FOOTING - DETAIL
	3/A4.02 - OFFICE TO TRUCK BAY FOUNDATION - DETAIL
	4/A4.02 - FLOOR TO FLOOR EXTERIOR WALL - DETAIL
	5/A4.02 - EXTERIOR WALL CANOPY - DETAIL
	6/A4.02 - INTERIOR WALL AT PRE-ENGINEERED STEEL ROOF - DETAIL
	1/A4.02 - EXTERIOR WALL @ TRUCK BAYS - DETAIL

	A6.01-INTERIOR ELEVATIONS & MILLWORK
	1/A5.01 WR NORTH
	2/A5.01 - WR EAST
	3/A5.01 - WR WEST
	4/A5.01 - ACC. WR NORTH
	5/A5.01 - ACC. WR EAST
	6/A5.01 - ACC. WR SOUTH
	7/A5.01 - ACC. WR WEST
	8/A5.01 - ACC. SHOWER NORTH
	9/A5.01 - ACC. SHOWER EAST
	10/A5.01 - ACC. SHOWER SOUTH
	11/A5.01 - ACC. SHOWER WEST
	12/A5.01 - KITCHEN NORTH
	13/A5.01 - KITCHEN EAST
	14/A5.01 - KITCHEN SOUTH
	INTERIOR ELEVATION LEGEND
	16/A5.01 - ACC. WC


	Cherry Creek Fire - Structural IFC (1)



